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NOTICE:   Notice is hereby given that the County Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public 
hearing on Friday, September 13, 2024 at 9:30 a.m., in the C  i t  y  
C o u n c  i l  C h a m b e r s , 555 South 10th Street, County-City Building, Lincoln, 
Lancaster County, Nebraska, on the following items. For more information, call the 
Planning Department, 441-7491. 

AGENDA 

September 13, 2024 

1. Approval of minutes of the County Board of Zoning Appeals meeting
held August 11, 2023

PUBLIC HEARING AND ACTION: 

2. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 24002, requested by Vladimir and Svetlana
Netsvetayev, for a variance to rear yard setback, on property legally described
as Lot    8 I.T., located in the NE1/4 of Section 18 07 07, Lancaster County,
Nebraska, generally located at 3475 Olive Creek Road.

The County Board of Zoning Appeals agenda may be accessed on the Internet at 
http://www.lincoln.ne.gov/city/plan/bdscom/cbza/index.htm 

COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
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MEETING RECORD 

Advanced public notice of the County Board of Zoning Appeals meeting was posted on the 
County-City bulletin board and the Planning Department’s website. In addition, a public notice 

was emailed to the Lincoln Journal Star for publication on Thursday, August 3, 2023. 

NAME OF GROUP: COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

DATE, TIME AND Friday, August 11, 2023, 2:30 p.m., County-City Building, City 
PLACE OF MEETING: Council Chambers, 555 S. 10th Street, Lincoln, Nebraska  

MEMBERS IN  Jeff Frack, Jim Pinkerton, Tai Pleasant and Ed 
ATTENDANCE:  Woeppel. Matt Warner absent. 

OTHERS IN Tom Cajka and Clara McCully of the Planning Dept.; 
ATTENDANCE   John Ward of County Attorney’s Office; and other interested 

parties 

STATED PURPOSE Regular County Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting 
OF MEETING:  

Chair Woeppel opened the meeting and acknowledged the posting of the Open Meetings Act in 
the room.  

Woeppel then called for a motion approving the minutes of the regular meeting held March 10, 
2023. Motion for approval made by Frack, seconded by Pinkerton and carried 4-0: Frack, 
Pinkerton, Pleasant and Woeppel voting ‘yes’; Warner absent. 

COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 23005 
REQUESTED BY ANDRE AND ERIN ORDUNA, FOR A VARIANCE TO LOT AREA AND FRONT YARD 
SETBACK, ON PROPERTY GENERALLY LOCATED AT 8401 SOUTH 162ND STREET. 
PUBLIC HEARING: August 11, 2023 

Members present: Frack, Pinkerton, Pleasant and Woeppel. Warner absent. 

There were no ex parte communications disclosed.  

2



Meeting Minutes Page 2 

APPLICANT: 

Erin Oduna, 8401 S. 162nd Street, Bennet, NE 68317 stated she did not receive the resolution 
from the previous hearing for the same appeal and was unaware they needed to file the 
resolution. She stated the gentlemen at the December 9, 2022 Board meeting told her she could 
pull a permit directly following the hearing. In the situation related to this appeal, the required 
protocol was not appropriately followed by the County with no responsibility assigned to the 
oversight. In this instance where the citizen was at fault it was accompanied by additional 
financial burden and significant time delays. The house is unsafe to live in. It has been in her 
possession since October of 2022, is not up to code, and she is unable to get a permit to fix the 
house without a filed resolution. The Register of deeds and County Clerk should correct mistakes, 
follow through on resolutions or help citizens. 

STAFF QUESTIONS: 

Tom Cajka, Planning Department, 555 South 10th Street stated this is an unusual 
circumstance. This is the same application from last December. The issue is there’s a 
regulation in the zoning code that says the resolution must be filed by the applicant appellant 
within 60 days of approval. The applicant was sent a letter and the department has a copy, 
which is dated December 12, 2022. He is unable to prove if it was lost in the mail or if it was 
ever sent. The letter outlines the regulations and what the applicant needed to do. The 
applicant said she didn’t get it and he is not disputing that. He looked into ways to avoid 
coming back to this Board, but how it’s written in the zoning code, there isn’t.  

The application is to reduce the lot acres from 28 to 5. 6 and to reduce the front yard setback 
along 162nd Street from the required 50 feet to 32 feet. The house is 35-40 feet from the front 
lot line, and he used 32 feet as the measurement. The issue came up because the 5.6-acre lot 
was parceled off in 1998 without going into the proper process. When the lot was sold to the 
applicants and they tried to get the Building Permit, Building and Safety said it doesn’t meet 
zoning code or the lot size so the applicants need to go to the Board. It was approved in 
December, with a vote of 3-0.  The item is in front of the Board again to make it legal and file the 
Resolution with Register of Deeds. He is in the process of amending the zoning code to remove 
the 60-day requirement, and instead, the code will require the resolution to be filed by the 
applicant prior to filing for a Building Permit. 

Pleasant asked, will the same letter go out again, or could the applicant get the letter today? 

Cajka stated the letter would not be ready today. It is prepared by someone else in the Planning 
Department. 

Woeppel stated he guesses someone will follow up on the letter. 
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Meeting Minutes Page 3 

Woeppel told the applicant the Board doesn’t make any rules, that would be staff. The Board just 
sits as the appeals board. The board can have influence, but it seems Tom has already addressed 
the issue. The Board heard what the applicant said but they cannot make changes. 

SUPPORT: 
No one appeared in support. 

OPPOSITION:  
No one appeared in opposition. 

APPLICANT REBUTTAL: 

Oduna asked if the Board would be able to talk to David Cary. She made every step possible to 
do what is needed and had to pay twice. Oduna asked if the Board could consider speaking with 
David Cary so she could have a portion of the fee returned to her. 

John Ward, Lancaster County Attorney, 605 South 10th Street stated the board’s authority 
is limited and they are authorized to hear zoning appeals, variances, and similar items. 
The applicant is free to speak with the Planning Department regarding the fee. 

Tai Pleasant asked Oduna if she plans on getting the letter submitted within 60 days. 

Oduna stated yes. 

APPEAL NO. 23005 
ACTION BY THE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:  August 11, 2023 
Woeppel closed public hearing. 

Pinkerton moved to approve the variance to lot area and front yard setback, seconded by 
Pleasant and carried 4-0: Frack, Pinkerton, Pleasant, and Woeppel voting ‘yes’; Warner absent. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 2:45 p.m. 
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COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #24002 

DATE:  August 23, 2024  

DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING: September 13, 2024 

LOCATION: Generally located at S. 38th St. and Olive Creek Road 

ADDRESS: 3475 Olive Creek Road  

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 8 Irregular Tract, NE ¼ of Section 18, Township 7, North, 
Range 7 East, Lancaster County, NE 

APPLICANT: Vladimir and Svetlana Netsvetayev 

LOT AREA: 9.57 acres 

ZONING:   AG-Agriculture 

EXISTING LAND USE: Vacant Acreage 

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING: 
North:    AG-Agriculture farm ground 
South:    AG-Agriculture farm ground and acreage lot 
East:     AG-Agriculture acreage lot 
West:  AG-Agriculture farm ground 

TYPE OF APPEAL: 

THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO 

Article 4.017(a) of the Lancaster County Zoning Regulations requires a minimum rear 
yard setback of 100 feet the AG Agricultural District. This is a request to reduce the 
minimum rear yard from 100 to 50 feet. 

STAFF FINDINGS: 

1. The applicant is requesting to reduce the rear yard setback along the south
property line from 100 feet to 50 feet to allow for the construction of a new single-
family dwelling.  The proposed structure would be located right at the 50-foot
setback at its closest point.
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2. The applicant provided building plans that also show a future home to the north 
of the proposed initial home.  The applicant at a future date intends to apply for a 
Special Permit for Accessory Dwelling Unit.  Currently, the applicant has only 
applied for the one dwelling unit.

3. It was determined that even though the lot is less than the minimum AG lot size 
requirement of 20 acres because it existed, although with slightly different 
boundaries prior to 1979, it could be considered a buildable lot.  This because the 
lot was effectively created prior to the 1979 Lancaster County Zoning update 
which changed the minimum lot requirement from 1 acre to 20 acres.

4. The original 10-acre parcel was created in 1969 and was slightly enlarged in 
1975, so the lot is buildable for a single-family home under the section for 
buildable lots not meeting the general requirements of 4.017(b)(1)(i)(6); however, 
the exceptions to the minimum lot area under 4.017(c) do not apply except when 
a farmstead split is involved.  This case does not involve a farmstead as a new 
home is proposed.  Thus, the building must follow the general 4.017(a) setbacks 
including a rear yard setback of 100 feet.

5. The applicant states in their letter that they checked with the Building and Safety 
Department in August, 2023 prior to the purchase date of their lot on October 18, 
2023 and that they were told the rear yard setback required was 50 feet.(See 
attached emails from the applicant.)

6. The applicant subsequent to the purchase of the lot and prior to the submittal of 
the building permit for their new residence did site preparation including clearing 
debris, removing old, dilapidated structures, cutting down trees and setting a pad 
for the building. (See attached photographs from the applicant.)

7. The applicant’s letter notes that they submitted the building permit application to 
the Building and Safety Department and on June 5, 2024, were informed that the 
plans showed an incorrect rear yard setback of 50 feet and that it needed to be 
100 feet.

8. Building and Safety Department acknowledged with apology that the applicant 
was incorrectly told that the rear yard setback was 50 feet instead of 100 feet and 
noted that if the lot was less than 300 feet deep the 50-foot setback would apply.

9. The specific Lancaster County Zoning Regulation at issue in this matter was 
Article 4.017 (1)(v) below.  This is an exception to the above general AG Height 
and Lot Requirements.  It was initially thought that this exception applied to the 
lot but after further review, including double checking with the County Attorney’s 
office, it does not.  Specifically, had the applicant’s lot not exceeded 300 feet at 
any one point or had the word “average” been part of the provision, then this 
section would apply, and the rear yard would only be 50 feet instead of the
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general AG requirement of 100 feet.  The provision in question under Article 
4.017 that was thought to apply but does not is as follows: 

v. Where a buildable lot on the effective date of this Resolution has a depth of not more than
three hundred (300) feet, there shall be a required rear yard having a depth of not less than
fifty (50) feet or twenty percent (20%) of the depth of the lot, whichever is smaller;
(Resolution No. R-12-0058, July 24, 2012);

10. In this case, the lot is long and narrow and it barely exceeds the 300’ depth.  The
depth on the east end measures approximately 286 feet.  The depth on the west
end measures approximately 277 feet.  There is an unusual small section on the
south property line that exceeds the 300 feet at 322 feet approximately which is
what disqualifies the property from using the above provisions for the 50-foot rear
yard.

11. The applicant notes that the change in what they had understood to be the
correct rear yard setback of 50 feet causes them hardships as they spent time
and money on the preparation work, and the entire design and planning was
done with the 50-foot setback in mind.  Due to the intent to build a bigger house
to the north and apply for a Special Permit for Accessory Dwelling Unit and save
existing mature trees they state that the proposed structure location cannot be
easily moved.  Topography is another factor noted by the applicant as the drive
and proposed house location are on a hill with sloping topography to the east and
west.

12. Section 19.003 (2) Powers Relative to Variances. The Board of Zoning Appeals
is authorized, upon petitions for variances, to vary the strict application of the
height, area, parking or density requirements to the extent necessary to permit
the owners a reasonable use of their land in those specified instances where
there are peculiar, exceptional and unusual circumstances in connection with a
specific parcel of land, which circumstances are not generally found within the
locality or neighborhood concerned.

Prepared by 

George Wesselhoft 
Planner 
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0•.-.11�: 1•ropc1ty Add,t')� 2.024 AH�)",t'f V,;lu� Qll ckRef I[) 
R54337 NETSVETAYEV, VLADIMIR & SVETLANA 3475 OLIVE CREEK RD, HICKMAN, NE 68404 $176,400 

2024 GENERAL INFORMATION 2024 VALUE NFORMATION 

Properly Status A-Active 

Property Type Real Property 

Property Class Residential Unimproved 

Zoning AG - AG-Agriculture District 

legal Ocscriplion S18, T7, R7. 6th Principal Meridian, LOT 8 NE 

Neighborhood Rural 3400S 

Property ID 14-18-200-004-000 

r.,xing Unit Group 0059 

2024 OWNER INFORMATION 

Owner Name NETSVETAYEV, VLADIMIR & SVETLANA 

Mailing Address 4120WTHATCHER CIR LINCOLN, NE 68528 

Exemptions 

Percent Ownership 100% 

MARKET LAND SEGMENTS 

Total Non-Ag Assessed 

Total Ag Sp Assessed 

$176,400 

so 

LAND TYPE 

RHS•Home Site 

HSA. Add'I Acres 

ZONING METHOD ACRES SQfT LAND VALUE 

Sl2S,OOO 

S51,420 

ASSESSED VALUE HISTORY 

YEAR LAND 

2023 5176,400 

2022 S81,000 

2021 S81,000 

2020 $81.000 

2019 581.000 

SALES HISTORY 
SALE 
DATE SELLER 

Site Method of Valuation 

Acre Method of VilhJi!tion 

BUILDING 

so 

so 

so 

so 

so 

BUYER 

10/1812023 DEVRIES, CHARLES DEAN & OERGT, EILEEN 
EONA NETSVETAYEV, VLADIMIR & SVETLANA 

DEVRIES. CHARLES DEAN & BERGT, EILEEN 
EDNA 1112/2007 

2/14/2002 

9/811997 

VESTECKA, ROSE 

VESTECKA. ROBERT G & ROSE VESTECKA, ROSE 

Dl5{"LAIMf:A 

TOTAL 

S176.400 

SBl,000 

S81,000 

581,000 

$81.000 

INSTR# 

2llZ3lllJ.J8! 

� 

2.002ll22S.2.3 

� 

Sale 
Price 

Sl 50.000 

$69,500 

$0 

so 

TO ACCESS 1he ASSESSOR/REGISHR of OEEDS GENERAL INFORMATION PAG�. click on the laricaster County logo. DISCLAl�ER Ew::iy clfort has been made to offer the must current and 
co'rect 1nronmtion possble on these pag�s. The inform.Jtion lnctuded on these fMC@� has l:een cornpiled by Count)' staff from a variety of sovru•s, and is subject to chi!ngc without nctke. 
lhe Ccun:y Assessor ma'<C'S no warranlies or repr�sentn1ions whatsoever regarding the quality, content, completeness, accuracy or ad-::qu3cy of such tnrorm,mon 11nd d;i1a. The County 
AsSC$SCr re-ser.�5 the right 10 milkc changes .n arrt time withovt rot ice. B:,, U5ing 1h;s app,caticn, 'JOU Jss1,,me a1I risks arising ovt or or ,<iSi.ociated with access to th�c p.iges, Including but not 
hmited to 1ish of damage 10 �o'Jr CO'Tlputer, penphe1.:t's, softwarn .:md data from any virus, softwMe, file or other cause c1ssock1tcd with .iccess to 1hls application. lhe Ccun\y Asses�cr shall 
001 be bable for arr1 di1n1nges ,-ma1socve, arlslr,g out of any (ilUst! rel,nmg to use of this .1ppl c.:11ion, lrxll.ldin g  but not lim1led to mistAkes, omissions, de'ctions, e((OtS, or defe<ts 1n any 
Information cont.lined in these paf.l�S, or ,my failure to rc<clve or deby in rece:ving ir.formation. 

[ 
Print 
property 
informatio1 

27



RE: 3475 Olive Creek Rd 

Geovanni Moreno <GMoreno@lincoln.ne.gov> 
Wed 8/23/2023 2:28 PM 

To:Vladimir Netsvetayev <vlad-16@hotmail.com> 

The front and rear setbacks would be 50' and the side setbacks would be 15.' 

For questions pertaining to well and septic system permits, you would have to contact Nate Hartman 

with the health department. I will provide his contact information below. 

Office phone#: 402-441-8643 

Email: nhartman@lincoln.ne.gov 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks, 

Geovanni Moreno 

Building and Safety 

555 South 10th Street, Suite #203

Lincoln, NE 68508 

402.441.6472 

gmoreno@lincoln.ne.gov 

CITY OF 

LINCOLN. 
�EBRASKA 

NOTE: To schedule an inspection OR to view the status, comments, or deficiencies for pending plan reviews CLICK HERE. 

NOTE: To register for an account in the Citizen Access Portal CLICK HERE. 

From: Vladimir Netsvetayev <vlad-16@hotmail.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2023 1 :29 PM 

To: Geovanni Moreno <GMoreno@lincoln.ne.gov> 

Subject: RE: 3475 Olive Creek Rd 
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Can you confirm what setbacks we have to comply with for the site plan? 

And also for well and septic, are there any setbacks for either? 

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Z Fold3 SG, an AT&T 5G smartphone 

-------- Original message --------

From: Geovanni Moreno <GMoreno@lincoln.ne.gov> 

Date: 8/23/23 1:21 PM (GMT-06:00) 

To: vlad-16@hotmail.com 

Subject: FW: 3475 Olive Creek Rd 

Vlad, 

I have forwarded you an email conversation between myself, Ron (Zoning Coordinator), and Tom (City 

Planner). 

We have all concluded that S18, T7, R7, 6th Principal Meridian, LOT 8 NE {3475 Olive Creek Rd) is 

a buildable lot due to the fact that it was created prior to 1979. 

Regarding your question about an accessory dwelling unit, I would contact the planning department 

to see if a special permit to reduce the minimum lot area from 20 acres to 10 acres would even be 

allowed. You can contact Tom (City Planner) @ (402) 441-5662 or tcajka@lincoln.ne.gov 

Please note that having a dwelling unit within an accessory building IS allowed but it would be 

considered a house and you are limited to 1 house per lot. That is why you would have to build it as if 

it were an accessory dwelling unit. It may be a tricky process since your plan is to build that ADU prior 

to your house so I will ask my supervisor how we would handle that situation if it does turn out to be a 

possibility. 
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Below are the rules for ADUs in the county. I misinformed you when I said that the max SF is 800. 

One accessory, dwelling unit per lot may be allowed by special permit in the AG zoning district 
under the following conditions: 

The lot area shall be 20 acres or larger. For purposes of determining minimum lot area, 
abutting County section line and one-half section line road right-of-way is included in 
the total area. 

The total square footage of the ADU shall not exceed the lesser of 1,000 square feet or 
40% of the square footage of the principal dwelling, excluding the garages, carports, 
and space used for mechanical equipment, such as heating, utilities and water heater 

or pumps. Any other unfinished space in a basement is included in the square footage 
to allow it to be furnished in the future. The calculation for the principal dwelling shall 
be based on the floor area as of the date the special permit is filed. 

No more than two (2) bedrooms are allowed in the ADU. Bedroom shall mean any room or 
space used or intended t be used for sleeping purposes. 

The owner of the lot is required to live on the property in either the principal dwelling or 

the ADU. The owner of the lot shall file with the Register of Deeds, a deed restriction 
agreement on the property stating that the accessory dwelling cannot be sold 
separately from the principal dwelling. The deed restriction agreement must be to the 

satisfaction of the County Attorney. The deed restriction agreement shall be filed prior 
to any building permit for the ADU. 

The ADU must share the same access point to the public or private street as the principal 

dwelling. 

The ADU must meet the same setback requirements as the principal dwelling of the 
district. The height of the ADU must meet the height limit of the district for a dwelling, 
but be no higher than the principal dwelling. 

A detached ADU shall be located a distance no greater than 200 feet from the principal 
dwelling and must not be closer to the street right-of-way than the principal dwelling. 

The ADU must share utilities with the principal dwelling unless the owner can demonstrate 
a practical problem with sharing due to the topography or other unique site 
considerations. 

The Planning Commission and if appealed, the County Board, may amend any of the above 
conditions, with the exception of Conditions 4 and 5, or impose additional conditions, upon a 
showing that such conditions are reasonably related to the interest of public health, safety, and 

the general welfare. (Resolution No. R-18-0094, December 18, 2018) 

Feel free to reach out if you have any other questions! 

Geovanni Moreno 
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Building and Safety 

555 South 1 oth Street, Suite #203

Lincoln, NE 68508 

402.441.6472 

gmoreno@lincoln.ne ,gov 

CITY OF 

_LINCOLN-
,tNEBRAsKA 

NOTE: To schedule an inspection OR to view the status, comments, or deficiencies for pending plan reviews CLICK HERE. 

NOTE: To register for an account in the Citizen Access Portal CLICK HERE. 

From: Ron E. Rehtus < RRehtus@lincoln.ne.gov> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2023 12:09 PM 

To: Geovanni Moreno <GMoreno@lincoln.ne.gov> 

Cc: Tom J. Cajka <tcajka@lincoln.ne.gov>; John V. Berry <JBerry@lancaster.ne.gov> 

Subject: FW: 3475 Olive Creek Rd 

Geo, 

Tom and I agree that Lot 8 can be considered buildable. They 

will need to meet the setback requirements for the county AG 

zoning district that it is in, per LCZR 4.017(c). Let me know if 

you need any additional assistance. 

Ron Rehtus 

Zoning Coordinator 

l[ 

j 
J 

t 
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Geovanni Moreno 

Building and Safety 

555 South 1 oth Street, Suite #203

Lincoln, NE 68508 

402.441.6472 

gmoreno@lincoln.ne.g� 

CITY OF 

LINCOLN-
,tNEsRAsKA 

NOTE: To schedule an inspection OR to view the status, comments, or deficiencies for pending plan reviews CLICK HERE. 

NOTE: To register for an account in the Citizen Access Portal CLICK HERE. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the 

intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized 

review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please 

contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the 

intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized 

review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please 

contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message. 
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RE: 3475 Olive Creek Rd 

Geovanni Moreno <GMoreno@lincoln.ne.gov> 

Wed 8/23/2023 3:03 PM 

To:Vladimir Netsvetayev <vlad-16@hotmail.com > 

I asked our Chief Plans Examiner about that, and he said that if you are planning to have living space 

within the accessory building, it would be approved. Not as an "ADU" but as a "Single family home" for 

the time being. And then when you decide to apply for the building permit for the actual house, you 

will also need to apply for a building permit to change the use of the living space within the accessory 

building from a "single-family home" to an "ADU." Does that make sense? 

If you want to build a regular accessory building without living space, that would not be allowed until 

there is a house on the lot. 

Geovanni Moreno 

Building and Safety 

555 South 1 oth Street, Suite #203

Lincoln, NE 68508 

402.441.6472 

gmoreno@lincoln.ne.gov 

CITY OF 

LINCOLN-
�EsRAsKA 

NOTE: To schedule an inspection OR to view the status, comments, or deficiencies for pending plan reviews CLICK HERE. 

NOTE: To register for an account in the Citizen Access Portal CLICK HERE. 

From: Vladimir Netsvetayev <vlad-16@hotmail.com> 

Sent: Wednesday, August 23, 2023 1 :37 PM 

To: Geovanni Moreno <GMoreno@lincoln.ne.gov> 

Subject: RE: 3475 Olive Creek Rd 
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Also who can we talk to about getting approval for building an accessory building prior to completion 

of the actual house 

Sent via the Samsung Galaxy Z Fold3 SG, an AT&T SG smartphone 

-------- Original message --------

From: Geovanni Moreno <GMoreno@lincoln.ne.gov> 

Date: 8/23/23 1 :21 PM (GMT-06:00) 

To: vlad-16@hotmail.com 

Subject: FW: 3475 Olive Creek Rd 

Vlad, 

I have forwarded you an email conversation between myself, Ron (Zoning Coordinator), and Tom (City 

Planner). 

We have all concluded that S18, T7, R7, 6th Principal Meridian, LOT 8 NE (3475 Olive Creek Rd) is 

a buildable lot due to the fact that it was created prior to 1979. 

Regarding your question about an accessory dwelling unit, I would contact the planning department 

to see if a special permit to reduce the minimum lot area from 20 acres to 10 acres would even be 

allowed. You can contact Tom (City Planner) @ (402) 441-5662 or tcajka@lincoln.ne.gov 

Please note that having a dwelling unit within an accessory building IS allowed but it would be 

considered a house and you are limited to 1 house per lot. That is why you would have to build it as if 

it were an accessory dwelling unit. It may be a tricky process since your plan is to build that ADU prior 

to your house so I will ask my supervisor how we would handle that situation if it does turn out to be a 

possibility. 

Below are the rules for ADUs in the county. I misinformed you when I said that the max SF is 800. 
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August 3, 2024 

Board of Zoning Appeals, 

We are writing to request a reduction of our rear yard setback which is currently 100' to 50' or less if 

possible. 

My wife and I found a property we liked which had many mature trees and before we purchased it we 

reached out to the building department to verify it was buildable and what the setbacks were so that we 

could begin cleaning up the property and clearing out the site for our construction. I have included an 

email, which is dated August 23rd of 2023, prior to our purchase date of the lot on October 18th of 2023. 

In that email I had requested what the setbacks were for that said property that we needed to comply 

with were. I was informed by Geovanni Moreno with the building and safety department that the 

setbacks I needed to comply with were 50' for the front and rear and 15' for the side. His chain of emails 

included guidance to my original question from Ron Rehtus, the zoning coordinator with the building 

and safety department. Ron Rehtus has stated in the email that we would need to meet the setback 

requirements for the county AG zoning district per LCZR 4.017{c). The chain of emails is included here 

for your review. 

With that information we set out to clean up the lot and clear the site for where we wanted to build, 

which is another issue as where we could build was limited due to the fact that lot is on a hill with slopes 

going east and west. Our drive sits on top of the hill and the area we cleared for building is on top of the 

hill as well. We want to preserve as many trees as we can and we don't want to cut down trees that we 

don't need to. Which we had already done, we cut many trees down to clear the area for the building 

per the 50' setback we were originally informed of. Since October we have cleared the lot of debris, old 

ruined structures, cut down trees and built a pad for the building with the setbacks we were told in 

mind. 

When we were finally ready to start with the construction, we submitted the plans and site plan to the 

building department and submitted an application for building permits. On June 5th of 2024 I had 

received an email from RJ Hamilton, a plans reviewer with the building and safety department. He had 

informed me of the comments he had of the issues that needed to be corrected. Among which had said 

that our siteplan showed an incorrect rear yard setback of 50' and needed to be 100'. He informed us 

that we would have to move the building further north to comply with the setback of 100'. 

At which point I presented the emails I had from their department informing me that our rear yard 

setback was 50', I told them of all the work I had already had done they said there was nothing I could 

do but file an appeal with the board of zoning appeals. I had requested to speak with Ron Rehtus and 

explained my situation to him as well, he apologized for misinforming us and said all we could do is file 

an appeal with the board of zoning appeals. They also informed that if my lot was less than 300' deep 

then the 50' setback would apply. 
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The lot we purchased is an irregular size, it is long and narrow, adjacent to the road. It barely exceeds 

the 300' requirement. According to the GIS map, on the east end, north to south, the depth measures 

approximately 286'. On the west end, north to south. The depth measures approximately 277'. There is 

an abnormal small section on the south property line that goes over the 300' requirement. Which is 

what disqualifies our lot from the 300' exemption of the 100' rear yard setback. I was told by the 

building and safety department, because the regulation doesn't indicate whether that is an average 

depth of the lot or any depth they are saying they have to assume it means any depth of the lot not 

exceeding 300' and are unable to allow us to use the 50' setback. 

This causes many hardships for us, we already spent time and money on clearing the area of trees and 

building the pad to comply with 50' setback we were originally informed of prior to purchasing the lot. 

The entire site plan design and planning was done with the 50' setback, we cleared trees, built a 

driveway, had trucks of rock brought in for the driveway based on the placement of the building being 

50' from rear yard setback. We cannot move the building east because there are many mature trees 

there that we want to preserve, as well as a significant elevation change to both east and west sides of 

the existing pad we had built. It is a similar situation with moving the pad north. There are mature trees 

to the north of the property. In our included site plan you can see our plans are to have the building we 

build first, meet all ADU requirements and later build a bigger house to the north of it. If we move the 

first structure to 100', it will be impossible for us place a house on the lot while still meeting the ADU 

requirements for the ADU due to the limited depth of the lot and the elevations because the area we 

are building on is a hill, it would not be practical to move that much earth to reshape the topography of 

the lot. 

Thank you for your consideration and understanding. Please help us accomplish our goals so we can 

build a home and a future for our family. 

Sincerely, 

Vladimir and Svetlana Netsvetayev 
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